
Bid Details/�बड�बड  �ववरण�ववरण

Bid End Date/Time/�बड�बड  बंदबंद  होनेहोने  क�क�  तार�खतार�ख//समयसमय 20-01-2025 18:00:00

Bid Opening Date/Time/�बड�बड  खुलनेखुलने  क�क�
तार�खतार�ख//समयसमय 20-01-2025 18:30:00

Bid Offer Validity (From End Date)/�बड�बड  पेशकशपेशकश
वैधतावैधता ( (बंदबंद  होनेहोने  क�क�  तार�खतार�ख  सेसे)) 90 (Days)

Ministry/State Name/मं ालयमं ालय//रा!यरा!य  काका  नामनाम Department Of Space

Department Name/�वभाग�वभाग  काका  नामनाम Department Of Space

Organisation Name/संगठनसंगठन  काका  नामनाम Indian Space Research Organization

Office Name/काया%लयकाया%लय  काका  नामनाम Isro Headquarters

Total Quantity/कुलकुल  मा ामा ा 1

Item Category/मदमद  केटेगर�केटेगर� Platform step ladder (Q4)

MSE Exemption for Years of Experience and
Turnover/ अनुभवअनुभव  केके  वष)वष)  सेसे  एमएसईएमएसई  छूटछूट No

Startup Exemption for Years of Experience
and Turnover/ अनुभवअनुभव  केके  वष)वष)  सेसे  .टाट%अप.टाट%अप  छूटछूट No

Bid to RA enabled/�बड�बड  सेसे  /रवस%/रवस%  नीलामीनीलामी  स12यस12य  1कया1कया Yes

RA Qualification Rule H1-Highest Priced Bid Elimination

Type of Bid/�बड�बड  काका  3कार3कार Two Packet Bid

Time allowed for Technical Clarifications
during technical evaluation/तकनीक�तकनीक�  मू4यांकनमू4यांकन  केके
दौरानदौरान  तकनीक�तकनीक�  .प6ीकरण.प6ीकरण  हेतुहेतु  अनुमतअनुमत  समयसमय

2 Days

Inspection Required (By Empanelled
Inspection Authority / Agencies pre-
registered with GeM)

No

Evaluation Method/मू4यांकनमू4यांकन  प7ितप7ित Total value wise evaluation

Arbitration Clause No
Mediation Clause No

 

Bid Number/बोली 2मांक (�बड सं9या):
GEM/2024/B/5713569

Dated/1दनांक : 06-01-2025

Bid Document/  �बड�बड  द.तावेज़द.तावेज़

EMD Detail/ईएमड�ईएमड�  �ववरण�ववरण

1 / 8



Required/आवCयकता No

ePBG Detail/ईपीबीजीईपीबीजी  �ववरण�ववरण

Required/आवCयकता No

Reserved for Make In India products

Reserved for Make In India products Yes

Reserved for MSE

Reserved for MSE Yes

1. Bid reserved for Make In India products: : Procurement under this bid is reserved for purchase from Class 1
local supplier as defined in public procurement (Preference to Make in India), Order 2017 as amended from time
to time and its subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned Nodal Ministry for specific Goods/Products.
However, eligible micro and small enterprises will be allowed to participate. The minimum local content to
qualify as a class 1 local supplier is denoted in the bid document. All bidders must upload a certificate from the
OEM regarding the percentage of the local content and the details of locations at which the local value addition is
made along with their bid, failing which the bid is liable to be rejected. In case the bid value is more than Rs 10
Crore, the declaration relating to percentage of local content shall be certified by the statutory auditor or cost
auditor, if the OEM is a company and by a practicing cost accountant or a chartered accountant for OEMs other
than companies as per the Public Procurement (preference to Make-in -India) order 2017 dated 04.06.2020 . In
case Buyer has selected Purchase preference to Micro and Small Enterprises clause in the bid, the same will get
precedence over this clause. 
2. Procurement under this bid is reserved for purchase from Micro and Small Enterprises having valid Udyam
Registration and whose credentials are validated online through Udyam Registration portal. If the bidder wants to
avail themselves of the reservation benefit, the bidder must be the manufacturer / OEM of the offered product on
GeM. Traders are excluded from the purview of Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises and
hence resellers offering products manufactured by some other OEM are not eligible to participate in this bid. In
respect of bid for Services, the bidder must be the Service provider of the offered Service. Relevant documentary
evidence in this regard shall be uploaded along with the bid in respect of the offered product or service, and
Buyer will decide eligibility based on documentary evidence submitted, while evaluating the bid. Benefits of MSE
will be allowed only if seller is validated on-line in GeM profile as well as validated and approved by Buyer after
evaluation of documents submitted. 

3. Reverse Auction would be conducted amongst all the technically qualified bidders except the Highest quoting
bidder. The technically qualified Highest Quoting bidder will not be allowed to participate in RA. However, H-1
will also be allowed to participate in RA in following cases:

i. If number of technically qualified bidders are only 2 or 3.
ii. If Buyer has chosen to split the bid amongst N sellers, and H1 bid is coming within N.
iii. In case Primary product of only one OEM is left in contention for participation in RA on elimination of H-1.
iv. If L-1 is non-MSE and H-1 is eligible MSE and H-1 price is coming within price band of 15% of Non-MSE L-1
v. If L-1 is non-MII and H-1 is eligible MII and H-1 price is coming within price band of 20% of Non-MII L-1

Platform Step Ladder ( 1 pieces ) 

(Minimum 50% Local Content required for qualifying as Class 1 Local Supplier)

Technical Specifications/तकनीक�तकनीक�  �विश�6याँ�विश�6याँ  

2 / 8



* जेम केटेगर� �विश�6 के अनुसार / As per GeM Category Specification

Specification
Specification Name/�विश�6�विश�6  काका

नामनाम
Bid Requirement/�बड�बड  केके  िलएिलए  आवCयकआवCयक  (Allowed

Values)/अनुमतअनुमत  मू4यमू4य

Features Features Rectangular Tube, Weather Resistant, All steps and
top rear horizontals are knee-braced for additional
support, Foldable for easy storage, Non-marking
castor wheel provide higher mobility, Holding
handrail, Large platform provides secure &
comfortable work area, Aluminium Feet with Slip
Resista, Anti-corrosive, Fire resistant, Top Extra-large
standing platform

General Normal Size(height without
elongation)

20.0 - 40.0 Or higher (foot)

Maximum Load Capacity(kg) 200 Or higher (kilogram)

Maximum Reach Height 24.0 - 24.0 Or higher (foot)

Type Straight cum stool ladder

Material Aluminium Raw Material used (Alloy Temper)
confirming to (IS-733-1975)(latest)

Warranty/Services Warranty 1, 2 Or higher (year)

Test
Report/Certification

Standards IS- 733-1983, NA

Additional Specification Parameters - Platform Step Ladder ( 1 pieces ) 
Specification Parameter

Name Bid Requirement (Allowed Values)

Our required specification

Description of the material: 24.30 mtr Platform Aluminum Mobile Scaffolding
Tower with Stairway, Aluminum Toe Guard with M S Base Frame with Height
Adjustable Screw Jacks & 200mm Swivel with Break Castor Wheels., Scaffold
Size : 1350mm X1800mm, Platform Height : 24.30 mtr, Guard Rail Height : 1
mtr, Total Scaffold Height : 25.30 mtr, Max Working Height : 26.30 mtr, Load
Capacity : 250 Kgs,

List of Material for One Set

1 H Frames with 6 Rungs (Pressure Die-casting T - Joints) - 2 Mtr Height - 23
2 ,Entry H Frames with 6 Rungs (Pressure Die-casting T - Joints) - 2 Mtr
Height - 1 3 ,,Guard Rail Frames (Pressure Die-casting T - Joints) - 1Mtr - 2 4
,Diagonal Braces with Pressure Die castings - 24 5 ,Horizontal Braces with
Pressure Die castings- 6 6 ,Special Straight Brace - 11

continued

7 ,Ladders - 2 Mtr - 12 8 ,Ladder Supports - 12 9 ,Platforms - 13 10
,Triangular Stabilizer - 14Mtr Length- 1 set 11 ,Aluminum Toe Guard -
150mm - 1 set 12 ,M S Base Frame with Height Adjustable Screw Jacks &
200mm Swivel with Break - 2 No’s & Swivel Castor Wheels - 2 Nos.
Aluminum Toe Guard - 150mm - 1 set

3 / 8

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/showCatalogue/GEqG8nyhJAZp3cJTb31lTI0zw0TnXvWs3tyfyNu_C_E


The Specification of the product
selected through GeM is
tentative.

You shall strictly stick to the specifications mentioned by us.

Specification Parameter
Name Bid Requirement (Allowed Values)

* Bidders offering must also comply with the additional specification parameters mentioned above. 

Consignees/Reporting Officer/परे�षतीपरे�षती///रपो1टFग/रपो1टFग  अिधकार�अिधकार�  and/ तथातथा Quantity/मा ामा ा

S.No./2.2.
सं.सं.

Consignee
Reporting/Officer/

परे�षतीपरे�षती///रपो1टFग/रपो1टFग
अिधकार�अिधकार�

Address/पतापता Quantity/मा ामा ा Delivery Days/1डलीवर�1डलीवर� केके
1दन1दन

1 Basavanna C S 560094,Antariksh Bhavan New
BEL Road 1 33

Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions/2ेता2ेता  IाराIारा  जोड़�जोड़�  गईगई  �बड�बड  क�क�  �वशेष�वशेष  शतKशतK

1. Generic

OPTION CLAUSE: The Purchaser reserves the right to increase or decrease the quantity to be ordered up
to 25 percent of bid quantity at the time of placement of contract. The purchaser also reserves the right to
increase the ordered quantity by up to 25% of the contracted  quantity during the currency of the
contract at the contracted rates. Bidders are bound to accept the orders accordingly.

2. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer Added text based ATC clauses

CONDITIONS FOR  BIDDER FROM A COUNTRY WHICH SHARES LAND BO
RDER WITH INDIA
1. Any bidder from a country which shares a land border with India will be
eligible to bid in this tender, only if the bidder is registered with the Competent 
Authority. Competent Authority for the purpose of registration shall be the Regis
tration Committee constituted by the Department for Promotion of Industry and
Internal Trade (DPIIT).
2. Any false declaration and non-compliance of the above would be a ground for
immediate rejection of offer or termination of the contract and further legal acti
on in accordance with the laws.
3. Validity of Registration: Registration should be valid at the time of submission
of bids and should be valid at the time of placement of Order.
 

OEM authorization shall be submitted along with the bid failing which your offer 
will be rejected.

4 / 8



Performance Bank Guarantee: Wherever products offered carry warranty, Succe
ssful Bidder shall submit Performance Bank Guarantee for 3% of the Order
value from a Nationalised /Scheduled Bank on Rs.200/- non judicial stamp paper
and should be valid beyond 2 months from the completion of the warranty perio
d. The PBG shall be returned to you after fulfilling of all warranty obligations. In 
case of non-fulfillment of any of the warranty obligations , the PBG shall be forfe
ited either partly or fully. Alternately vendors can request for withholding 3% pa
yment till completion of the warranty period.

In case of any queries, kindly contact us on email id: pso_isrohq@isro.gov.in,Ph:
080-22172142/2248               quoting our reference no. 2023003590

ANNEXURE-I
Specifications of Self Balanced Aluminum Mobile Scaffoldin

g Tower
                                   

 

Description of the material: 24.30 mtr Platform Aluminum Mobile Scaffolding Tower with Stairway,
 Aluminum Toe Guard with M S Base Frame with Height Adjustable Screw         
                                                                  Jacks & 200mm Swivel with Break Ca
stor Wheels.,
 

Scaffold Size                           : 1350mm X1800mm,

Platform Height                    : 24.30 mtr,

Guard Rail Height                  : 1 mtr,

Total Scaffold Height           : 25.30 mtr,

Max Working Height            : 26.30 mtr,

Load Capacity                          : 250 Kgs,

 
 

List of Material for One set:

 

S.No Name of the material  Quantity

5 / 8



1 H Frames with 6 Rungs (Pressure Die-casti
ng T - Joints) - 2 Mtr Height

- 23

2 ,Entry H Frames with 6 Rungs (Pressure Di
e-casting T - Joints) - 2 Mtr Height

- 1

3 ,,Guard Rail Frames (Pressure Die-casting T
- Joints) - 1Mtr

- 2

4 ,Diagonal Braces with Pressure Die casting
s

- 24

5 ,Horizontal Braces with Pressure Die castin
gs

- 6

6 ,Special Straight Brace - 11

7 ,Ladders - 2 Mtr - 12

8 ,Ladder Supports - 12

9 ,Platforms -- 13

10 ,Triangular Stabilizer - 14Mtr Length  1 set

11 ,Aluminum Toe Guard - 150mm -- 1 set

12 ,M S Base Frame with Height Adjustable Sc
rew Jacks & 200mm Swivel with Break - 2 N
o’s &  Swivel Castor Wheels - 2 Nos. Alumi
num Toe Guard - 150mm

- 1 set

 

REQUIRED FEATURES:

·         Safety, Comfortable Mobile Tower for persistent access.

·         Platform made up highly compressed, Phenolic Coated anti-skid Plywood fixed in Aluminum Heavy Duty F
rame.

·         Internal Stairway with safety climbing handrail.

·         Customized Stabilizer will be provided for more safety for Scaffolding Tower.

·         200mm Wheels with Height Adjustable up to 150 mm and Dual Lock System.

·         Provided with Toe Board on Top Platform for Safe Working and Protection for Men & Tools.

·         Brace Claws made up of Pressure Die castings.

·         All Other Components and Profiles from Aluminum alloy (6005 / 6105-T6) Extrusions.

6 / 8



The items are required to be delivered at  DOS Staff housing, Dwaraka , New Delhi
Contact Person for installation, delivery , Ph: 9873916369 (Deepak Chaudary)

 

.

3. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer uploaded ATC document Click here to view the file .

4. Generic

Without prejudice to Buyer’s right to price adjustment by way of discount or any other right or remedy
available to Buyer, Buyer may terminate the Contract or any part thereof by a written notice to the Seller,
if:
i) The Seller fails to comply with any material term of the Contract.
ii) The Seller informs Buyer of its inability to deliver the Material(s) or any part thereof within the
stipulated Delivery Period or such inability otherwise becomes apparent.
iii) The Seller fails to deliver the Material(s) or any part thereof within the stipulated Delivery Period
and/or to replace/rectify any rejected or defective Material(s) promptly.
iv) The Seller becomes bankrupt or goes into liquidation.
v) The Seller makes a general assignment for the benefit of creditors.
vi) A receiver is appointed for any substantial property owned by the Seller.
vii) The Seller has misrepresented to Buyer, acting on which misrepresentation Buyer has placed the
Purchase Order on the Seller.

5. Generic

1. The Seller shall not assign the Contract in whole or part without obtaining the prior written consent of
buyer.
2. The Seller shall not sub-contract the Contract in whole or part to any entity without obtaining the prior
written consent of buyer.
3. The Seller shall, notwithstanding the consent and assignment/sub-contract, remain jointly and severally
liable and responsible to buyer together with the assignee/ sub-contractor, for and in respect of the due
performance of the Contract and the Sellers obligations there under.

6. Warranty

Timely Servicing / rectification of defects during warranty period: After having been notified of the defects
/ service requirement during warranty period, Seller has to complete the required Service / Rectification
within 4 days time limit. If the Seller fails to complete service / rectification with defined time limit, a
penalty of 0.5% of Unit Price of the product shall be charged as penalty for each week of delay from the
seller. Seller can deposit the penalty with the Buyer directly else the Buyer shall have a right to recover all
such penalty amount from the Performance Security (PBG).Cumulative Penalty cannot exceed more than
10% of the total contract value after which the Buyer shall have the right to get the service / rectification
done from alternate sources at the risk and cost of the Seller besides forfeiture of PBG. Seller shall be
liable to re-imberse the cost of such service / rectification to the Buyer.

7. Generic

Data Sheet of the product(s) offered in the bid, are to be uploaded along with the bid documents. Buyers
can match and verify the Data Sheet with the product specifications offered. In case of any unexplained
mismatch of technical parameters, the bid is liable for rejection.

Disclaimer/अ.वीकरणअ.वीकरण

7 / 8

https://fulfilment.gem.gov.in/contract/slafds?fileDownloadPath=SLA_UPLOAD_PATH/2025/Jan/GEM_2024_B_5713569/CLM0010/spec_1d432604-501c-4477-ad0e1735882520139_basavanna.pdf


The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization, whereby Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses
on the bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in
the bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and / or terms and
conditions governing the bid. If any clause(s) is / are incorporated by the Buyer regarding following, the bid and
resultant contracts shall be treated as null and void and such bids may be cancelled by GeM at any stage of
bidding process without any notice:-

1. Definition of Class I and Class II suppliers in the bid not in line with the extant Order / Office Memorandum
issued by DPIIT in this regard.

2. Seeking EMD submission from bidder(s), including via Additional Terms & Conditions, in contravention to
exemption provided to such sellers under GeM GTC.

3. Publishing Custom / BOQ bids for items for which regular GeM categories are available without any
Category item bunched with it.

4. Creating BoQ bid for single item.
5. Mentioning specific Brand or Make or Model or Manufacturer or Dealer name.
6. Mandating submission of documents in physical form as a pre-requisite to qualify bidders.
7. Floating / creation of work contracts as Custom Bids in Services.
8. Seeking sample with bid or approval of samples during bid evaluation process. (However, in bids for

attached categories, trials are allowed as per approved procurement policy of the buyer nodal Ministries)
9. Mandating foreign / international certifications even in case of existence of Indian Standards without

specifying equivalent Indian Certification / standards.
10. Seeking experience from specific organization / department / institute only or from foreign / export

experience.
11. Creating bid for items from irrelevant categories.
12. Incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to Make in India Policy.
13. Reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses.
14. Asking for any Tender fee / Bid Participation fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction, as the

case may be.

Further, if any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or otherwise on any aspect of
this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the Representation window provided in
the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4 days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer
is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to
such representations.

All GeM Sellers / Service Providers are mandated to ensure compliance with all the applicable laws /
acts / rules including but not limited to all Labour Laws such as The Minimum Wages Act, 1948, The
Payment of Wages Act, 1936, The Payment of Bonus Act, 1965, The Equal Remuneration Act, 1976,
The Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972 etc. Any non-compliance will be treated as breach of contract

and Buyer may take suitable actions as per GeM Contract.

This Bid is also governed by the General Terms and Conditions/ यह �बड सामाLय शत) के अतंग%त भी शािसत है

In terms of GeM GTC clause 26 regarding Restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, any bidder from a country which
shares a land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority. While participating in bid, Bidder has to
undertake compliance of this and any false declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for immediate termination of the contract and further legal action

in accordance with the laws./जेम क� सामाLय शत) के खंड 26 के संदभ% मM भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश के �बडर से खर�द
पर 3ितबंध के संबंध मM भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश का कोई भी �बडर इस िन�वदा मM �बड देने के िलए तभी पा  होगा
जब वह �बड देने वाला सPम 3ािधकार� के पास पंजीकृत हो।�बड मM भाग लेते समय �बडर को इसका अनुपालन करना होगा और कोई भी
गलत घोषणा 1कए जाने व इसका अनुपालन न करने पर अनुबंध को तUकाल समाV करने और कानून के अनुसार आगे क� कानूनी कार%वाई
का आधार होगा।

---Thank You/धLयवादधLयवाद---

8 / 8

https://assets-bg.gem.gov.in/resources/upload/shared_doc/list-of-categories-where-trials-are-allowed_1712126171.pdf
https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20250106

	Bid Document/ बिड दस्तावेज़
	EMD Detail/ईएमडी विवरण
	ePBG Detail/ईपीबीजी विवरण
	Reserved for Make In India products
	Reserved for MSE

	Platform Step Ladder ( 1 pieces )  (Minimum 50% Local Content required for qualifying as Class 1 Local Supplier)
	Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions/क्रेता द्वारा जोड़ी गई बिड की विशेष शर्तें
	Disclaimer/अस्वीकरण
	---Thank You/धन्यवाद---


